CH \$640.00 54071

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM488633

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Greenfield Industries, Inc.		08/30/2018	Corporation: SOUTH CAROLINA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bank of America, N.A.
Street Address:	300 Galleria Parkway, Suite 800
City:	Atlanta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30339
Entity Type:	national banking association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 25

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5407176	C-L
Registration Number:	5131304	BASSETT
Registration Number:	4013406	CLE-FORCE
Registration Number:	2807574	BASSETT
Registration Number:	3770967	PM PLUS
Registration Number:	1025110	С
Registration Number:	0992241	С
Registration Number:	1619434	GT GREENFIELD TOOL
Registration Number:	1572948	Q-PM
Registration Number:	0667994	VTD
Registration Number:	0844042	С
Registration Number:	0836261	PUTNAM
Registration Number:	0635332	GREENFIELD
Registration Number:	0325757	MO-MAX
Registration Number:	0885005	CLEVELAND
Registration Number:	0750105	CHICAGO-LATROBE
Registration Number:	0707179	CLE-FORGE
Registration Number:	0373889	
Registration Number:	0373888	С
	•	TRADEMARK

900464833 REEL: 006432 FRAME: 0391

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1926171	GREENFIELD INDUSTRIES
Registration Number:	1107826	CLE-LINE
Registration Number:	1107816	CLE-LINE
Registration Number:	0865290	CLEVELAND
Serial Number:	88042705	CLEVELAND
Serial Number:	88042702	С

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4045228409

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 404-420-5527 **Email:** rjk@phrd.com

Correspondent Name: Rhonda J. Kenyeri, Paralegal - PHR&D

Address Line 1: 303 Peachtree St. NE, Suite 3600

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30308

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Douglas A. Nail
SIGNATURE:	/DAN/
DATE SIGNED:	09/05/2018

Total Attachments: 20

source=Greenfield - Trademark Agreement#page1.tif source=Greenfield - Trademark Agreement#page2.tif source=Greenfield - Trademark Agreement#page3.tif source=Greenfield - Trademark Agreement#page4.tif source=Greenfield - Trademark Agreement#page5.tif source=Greenfield - Trademark Agreement#page6.tif source=Greenfield - Trademark Agreement#page7.tif source=Greenfield - Trademark Agreement#page8.tif source=Greenfield - Trademark Agreement#page9.tif source=Greenfield - Trademark Agreement#page10.tif source=Greenfield - Trademark Agreement#page11.tif source=Greenfield - Trademark Agreement#page12.tif source=Greenfield - Trademark Agreement#page13.tif source=Greenfield - Trademark Agreement#page14.tif source=Greenfield - Trademark Agreement#page15.tif source=Greenfield - Trademark Agreement#page16.tif source=Greenfield - Trademark Agreement#page17.tif source=Greenfield - Trademark Agreement#page18.tif source=Greenfield - Trademark Agreement#page19.tif source=Greenfield - Trademark Agreement#page20.tif

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This **TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT** (this "<u>Agreement</u>") is made as of August 30, 2018, between **BANK OF AMERICA**, **N.A.**, a national banking association (together with its successors and assigns, "<u>Lender</u>"), having an office at 300 Galleria Parkway, Suite 800, Atlanta, Georgia 30339, and **GREENFIELD INDUSTRIES**, **INC.**, a South Carolina corporation, having its principal place of business at 2501 Davis Creek Road, Seneca, South Carolina 29678 ("Company").

Recitals:

Company and certain of its Subsidiaries from time to time (collectively, "Borrowers") desire to obtain loans and other financial accommodations from Lender pursuant to that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of the date hereof (as at any time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Loan Agreement") among Borrowers and Lender.

Lender is willing to make loans and other financial accommodations in its sole discretion to Borrowers from time to time pursuant to the terms of the Loan Agreement, provided that Company executes this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for Ten Dollars (\$10.00) in hand paid and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Company hereby agrees with Lender as follows:

- 1. Capitalized terms used herein (including those used in the Recitals hereto), unless otherwise defined, shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Loan Agreement.
- 2. To secure the prompt payment and performance of all of the Obligations, Company hereby grants, assigns and pledges to Lender, for the benefit of Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in and Lien upon all of the following property of Company, whether now owned or existing or hereafter created or acquired (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"):
 - (a) all trademarks, trademark registrations, trade names and trademark applications, including, without limitation, the trademark registrations and trademark applications listed on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof (as the same may be amended from time to time), and (i) all renewals thereof, (ii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (iii) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (iv) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing trademarks, trademark registrations, trade names and trademark applications, together with the items described in clauses (i) through (iv), collectively, the "Trademarks");
 - (b) the goodwill of Company's business connected with and symbolized by the Trademarks; and
 - (c) all proceeds of the foregoing.
 - 3. Company represents and warrants to Lender that:
 - (a) Each of the Trademarks is subsisting and has not been adjudged invalid or unenforceable;

- (b) This Agreement will create a legal and valid Lien upon and security interest in the Trademark Collateral, enforceable against Company in accordance with its terms;
- (c) No claim has been made that the use of any of the Trademarks does or may violate the rights of any Person;
- (d) Company has the unqualified right to enter into this Agreement and perform its terms;
 - (e) Each of the Trademarks is valid and enforceable; and
- (f) Company is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to all of the Trademark Collateral, free and clear of any Liens, charges and encumbrances (except licenses permitted pursuant to Section 6 hereof), including, without limitation, pledges, assignments, licenses, registered user agreements and covenants by Company not to sue third Persons, except Permitted Liens.
- 4. Company covenants and agrees with Lender that:
- (a) Company will maintain the quality of the products associated with the Trademarks, at a level consistent with the quality at the time of this Agreement;
- (b) Company will not change the quality of the products associated with the Trademarks without Lender's prior written consent; and
- (c) Except for Trademarks abandoned by Company in the ordinary course of business (<u>provided</u> that such abandonment could not reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect), Company has used, and will continue to use for the duration of this Agreement, proper statutory notice in connection with its use of the registered Trademarks, including, without limitation, filing an affidavit of use with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any applicable foreign filing office for each registered Trademark as required by applicable law to maintain the registration thereof without loss of protection therefor.
- 5. Company hereby grants to Lender and its employees and agents the visitation, audit, and inspection rights with respect to Company and the Trademark Collateral as set forth in the Loan Agreement.
- 6. Until Full Payment of all of the Obligations, Company shall not enter into any license agreement relating to any of the Trademarks with any Person, except non-exclusive licenses to customers, vendors, suppliers, agents or other service providers of Company in the regular and ordinary course of Company's business as presently conducted and for reasonable and customary compensation, and shall not become a party to any agreement with any Person that is inconsistent with Company's obligations under this Agreement.
- 7. If, before Full Payment of all of the Obligations, Company shall obtain rights to any new trademarks, or become entitled to the benefit of any trademark application or trademark registration or any renewal of any Trademark, the provisions of Section 2 hereof shall automatically apply thereto, and Company shall give to Lender prompt notice thereof in writing.

- 8. Company irrevocably authorizes and empowers Lender to modify this Agreement by amending Exhibit A to include any future trademark registrations and trademark applications under Section 2 and Section 7 hereof.
- At any time that an Event of Default exists, Lender shall have, in addition to all other rights and remedies given it by this Agreement and the other Loan Documents, all rights and remedies under applicable law and all rights and remedies of a secured party under the UCC and all other rights and remedies under any other applicable law. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Lender may immediately, for the benefit of Secured Parties, without demand of performance and without notice (except as described in the next sentence, if required by applicable law) or demand whatsoever to Company, each of which Company hereby expressly waives, collect directly any payments due Company in respect of the Trademark Collateral, or sell at public or private sale or otherwise realize upon all or, from time to time, any of the Trademark Collateral. Company hereby agrees that ten (10) days' written notice to Company of any public or private sale or other disposition of any of the Trademark Collateral shall be reasonable notice; provided, however, that no notice shall be required hereunder if not otherwise required by applicable law. At any such sale or disposition, Lender may, to the extent permitted by law, purchase the whole or any part of the Trademark Collateral sold, free from any right of redemption on the part of Company, which right Company hereby waives and releases. After deducting from the proceeds of such sale or other disposition of the Trademark Collateral all reasonable costs and expenses incurred by Lender in enforcing its rights hereunder (including, without limitation, all attorneys' fees), Lender shall apply the remainder of such proceeds to the payment of the Obligations in such order and manner as may be authorized or required by the Loan Agreement. Any remainder of the proceeds after Full Payment of the Obligations shall be paid over to Company. If any deficiency shall arise, Company shall remain liable therefor.
- 10. Company hereby makes, constitutes and appoints Lender and any officer or agent of Lender as Lender may select, as Company's true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with full power to do any or all of the following if an Event of Default shall exist: to endorse Company's name on all applications, documents, papers and instruments necessary for Lender to continue the registration of or to use the Trademarks, or to grant or issue any exclusive or non-exclusive license under the Trademarks to any other Person, or to assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of any Trademark Collateral to any other Person. Company hereby ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. This power of attorney, being coupled with an interest, shall be irrevocable until Full Payment of the Obligations.
- 11. Any and all reasonable fees, costs and expenses, of whatever kind or nature (including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses) incurred by Lender in connection with the preparation of this Agreement and any other documents relating hereto and the consummation of this transaction, the filing or recording of any documents (including, without limitation, all taxes in connection therewith) with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any other public offices, the payment or discharge of any taxes, counsel fees, maintenance fees or Liens, or otherwise protecting, maintaining, or preserving the Trademark Collateral, or in defending or prosecuting any actions or proceedings arising out of or related to the Trademark Collateral, shall be borne and paid by Borrowers, jointly and severally (it being the intent of Company and Lender that Company shall be responsible for the payment of all sums, fees, costs and expenses, including, without limitation, all renewal fees with respect to the Trademarks), or, if paid by Lender in its sole discretion, shall be reimbursed by Borrowers, jointly and severally, **on demand** by Lender and until so paid shall be added to the principal amount of the Obligations and shall bear interest at the per annum interest rate then applicable for Base Rate Loans.
- 12. Company shall use its commercially reasonable efforts to detect any infringers of the Trademarks and shall notify Lender in writing of material infringements detected. Company shall have

the duty, through counsel acceptable to Lender, to prosecute diligently any trademark application for a Trademark pending as of the date of this Agreement or thereafter until Full Payment of all of the Obligations, to make federal application on registrable but unregistered Trademarks (subject to Company's reasonable discretion in the ordinary course of business or, during the existence of a Default or an Event of Default, promptly upon Lender's request), to file and prosecute opposition and cancellation proceedings, to file and prosecute lawsuits to enforce the Trademarks and to do any and all acts which are deemed necessary or desirable by Lender to preserve and maintain all rights in the Trademarks. Any expenses incurred in connection with such applications or proceedings shall be borne by Borrowers, jointly and severally. Company shall not abandon any right to file a trademark application, or any pending trademark application or trademark registration, without the consent of Lender, unless Company has determined that such trademark application or trademark registration is no longer necessary or material to the conduct of its business.

- 13. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in <u>Section 12</u> hereof, at any time that an Event of Default exists, Lender shall have the right, but shall in no way be obligated, to bring suit instead in its own name to enforce the Trademarks and any license hereunder, or to defend any suit or counterclaim in its own name to protect the Trademarks or any license hereunder, in either of which events Company shall at the request of Lender do any and all lawful acts (including bringing suit) and execute any and all proper documents required by Lender to aid such enforcement, or defense, and Borrowers, jointly and severally, shall promptly, **upon demand**, reimburse and indemnify Lender for all costs and expenses incurred in the exercise of Lender's rights under this <u>Section 13</u>.
- 14. If Company fails to comply with any of its obligations hereunder and at the time of such failure or as a result thereof an Event of Default exists, then, to the extent permitted by applicable law, Lender may discharge such obligations in Company's name or in Lender's name, in Lender's sole discretion, but at Borrowers' expense, and Borrowers, jointly and severally, agree to reimburse Lender in full for all expenses, including, without limitation, attorneys' fees and expenses, incurred by Lender in prosecuting, defending or maintaining the Trademarks or Lender's interest therein pursuant to this Agreement.
- 15. No course of dealing between Company and Lender or any other Secured Party, nor any failure to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, on the part of Lender or any other Secured Party, any right, power or privilege hereunder or under any of the other Loan Documents shall operate as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder or thereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege.
- 16. All of Lender's rights and remedies with respect to the Trademark Collateral, whether established hereby or by any of the other Loan Documents, or by any other agreements or by applicable law, shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently.
- 17. The provisions of this Agreement are severable, and if any clause or provision shall be held invalid and unenforceable in whole or in part in any jurisdiction, then such invalidity or unenforceability shall affect only such clause or provision, or part thereof, in such jurisdiction, and shall not in any manner affect such clause or provision in any other jurisdiction, or any other clause or provision of this Agreement in any jurisdiction.
- 18. This Agreement, together with the other Loan Documents, constitutes and expresses the entire understanding of the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof, and supersedes all prior agreements and understandings, inducements or conditions, whether expressed or implied, oral or written. This Agreement is subject to modification only by a writing signed by the parties, except as provided in Section 8 hereof.

- 19. The benefits and burdens of this Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the successors and assigns of each Secured Party and upon the successors and permitted assigns of Company. Company shall not assign its rights or delegate its duties hereunder without the prior written consent of Lender.
 - 20. Company hereby waives notice of Lender's acceptance hereof.
- 21. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA, WITHOUT GIVING EFFECT TO ANY CONFLICT OF LAW PRINCIPLES EXCEPT FEDERAL LAWS RELATING TO NATIONAL BANKS.
- 22. To the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, Company and Lender each waives the right to trial by jury in any action, suit, proceeding or counterclaim of any kind arising out of or related to this Agreement or the Trademark Collateral.
- 23. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed to be an original and all of which counterparts taken together shall constitute but one and the same instrument. In proving this Agreement in any judicial proceeding, it shall not be necessary to produce or account for more than one such counterpart signed by the party against whom such enforcement is sought. Any manually-executed signature page delivered by a party by facsimile or other electronic transmission shall be deemed to be an original signature page hereto.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signatures appear on the following pages.]

WITNESS the execution hereof under seal on the day and year first above written.

ATTEST:

Name: Bonnie (Lixue) Sun

Title: Secretary

[CORPORATE SEAL]

GREENFIELD INDUSTRIES, INC.

By: 15 Carlos Name: Tyrone/Taylor

Title: President

Title: Chief Financial Officer

[Signatures continue on the following page]

Accepted:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

EXHIBIT A

Trademarks

(See attached)

Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date	Country
MO-MAX	1947271	08/22/2003	Argentina
CLEVELAND / OVAL / C IN DIAMOND	2023451	04/26/2005	Argentina
CLEVELAND / OVAL / C IN DIAMOND	2758203	10/02/2015	Argentina
DIAMOND DEVICE	3153813	03/26/2002	Argentina
DIAMOND DEVICE	3153812	03/26/2002	Argentina
DIAMOND DEVICE	1955121	10/15/2003	Argentina
C IN DIAMOND	1947268	08/22/2003	Argentina
C IN DIAMOND	2008328	01/31/2005	Argentina
C IN DIAMOND	1947267	08/22/2003	Argentina
C IN DIAMOND	1947266	08/22/2003	Argentina
DIAMOND DEVICE	25401	07/03/1919	Australia
C-L	9241333	04/17/2007	WIPO
MO-MAX	258788	04/17/1958	Australia
MO-MAX	136598	04/17/1958	Australia
C IN DIAMOND	186766	03/20/1964	Australia
C IN DIAMOND	186765	03/20/1964	Australia
CLEVELAND / OVAL / C IN DIAMOND	68629	03/10/1971	Austria

Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date	Country
C IN DIAMOND	50143	05/09/1963	Austria
MO-MAX	49396		Austria
C IN DIAMOND	102530	12/30/1971	Benelux
DIAMOND design	102345	12/29/1971	Benelux
C IN DIAMOND design	2,221,934	05/24/1968	Brazil
CLE-LINE	816804834	11/30/1993	Brazil
C-L	829101683	12/24/2013	Brazil
MO MAX and design (Class 7)	824505654	04/24/2007	Brazil
MO-MAX and design (Class 8)	824505662	04/24/2007	Brazil
CLEVELAND	831107588	08/19/2014	Brazil
CHICAGO-LATROBE	4507975	06/14/1972	Brazil
GREENFIELD	810896001	11/16/1983	Brazil
DIAMOND design	006683355	05/10/1978	Brazil
DIAMOND DEVICE	002480514	02/07/1921	Brazil
GREENFIELD	TMDA57312	09/01/1957	Canada
GREENFIELD INDUSTRIES and design	TMA478719	07/18/1997	Canada
GREENFIELD INDUSTRIES and design	UCA5528	08/12/1935	Canada
C IN DIAMOND	TMDA56559	09/19/2002	Canada

Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date	Country
OVAL AND C IN DIAMOND design	TMA158133	09/06/1968	Canada
DIAMOND DEVICE	TMDA25012	08/23/1919	Canada
C-L	TMA718293	07/10/2008	Canada
CLEVELAND / OVAL / C IN DIAMOND	593281	03/28/2001	Chile
MO-MAX	840125	06/22/2008	Chile
C IN DIAMOND	840126	08/19/1998	Chile
C IN DIAMOND	263076	09/20/1986	China
C IN DIAMOND	383037	09/20/1986	China
MO-MAX	263179	09/20/1986	China
C IN DIAMOND	382927	09/20/1986	China
C IN DIAMOND	263178	09/20/1986	China
CLEVELAND / OVAL / C IN DIAMOND	136435	12/23/1991	Colombia
C IN DIAMOND	136432	12/23/1991	Colombia
MO-MAX	136433	12/23/1991	Colombia
CLE-FORGE	136434		Colombia
MO-MAX	004685905	02/12/2008	СТМ
CLEVELAND / C IN DIAMOND	1428143	07/10/2002	СТМ
MO-MAX	VR196301405	06/29/1963	Denmark

Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date	Country
C IN DIAMOND	VR192100114	02/05/1921	Denmark
CLEVELAND / OVAL / C IN DIAMOND	VR197000676	02/20/1970	Denmark
C IN DIAMOND	47588	10/15/1989	Dominican Republic
MO-MAX	47587	10/15/1989	Dominican Republic
CLEVELAND / OVAL / C IN DIAMOND	47586	10/15/1989	Dominican Republic
CLEVELAND / OVAL / C IN DIAMOND	65153	04/29/1976	Finland
C IN DIAMOND	43209	05/16/1964	Finland
MO-MAX	42143	11/29/1963	Finland
DIAMOND DEVICE	1,573,878	02/05/1990	France
CLEVELAND / OVAL / C IN DIAMOND	1,599,813	07/31/1965	France
MO-MAX	1,307,024	08/17/1995	France
C IN DIAMOND	1,307,023	04/24/1985	France
C IN DIAMOND	26192	07/09/1907	Germany
MO-MAX	817745		Germany
CLEVELAND / OVAL / C IN DIAMOND	960657	04/14/1976	Germany
CLEVELAND / OVAL / C IN DIAMOND	843639	03/08/1967	Germany
GREENFIELD INDUSTRIES and design	30146066	09/13/2001	Germany

Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date	Country
DIAMOND DEVICE	781877	07/23/1960	Germany
CLEVELAND / C IN DIAMOND	39946943	10/21/1999	Germany
MO-MAX	752457	03/29/1956	Great Britain
C IN DIAMOND	1052964	10/02/1975	Great Britain
C IN DIAMOND	480245	05/02/1927	Great Britain
CLEVELAND / OVAL / C IN DIAMOND	58781	10/17/1984	Greece
MO-MAX	58783	04/30/1987	Greece
C IN DIAMOND	58780	04/30/1987	Greece
MO-MAX	190865	06/24/1959	India
C IN DIAMOND	B115476	07/13/1977	Ireland
C IN DIAMOND	B115475	07/13/1977	Ireland
CLEVELAND / OVAL / C IN DIAMOND	44419	07/15/1977	Israel
CLEVELAND / OVAL / C IN DIAMOND	44421	07/15/1977	Israel
CLEVELAND / OVAL / C IN DIAMOND	44420	07/15/1977	Israel
MO-MAX	44424	07/15/1977	Israel
C IN DIAMOND	44416	07/15/1977	Israel
C IN DIAMOND	44417	07/15/1977	Israel
C IN DIAMOND	44418	07/15/1977	Israel

Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date	Country
C IN DIAMOND / CLEVELAND logo (Class 7) (registered from German Co.)	132976	12/09/1999	Israel
C IN DIAMOND / CLEVELAND logo (Class 19) (registered from German Co.)	132977	12/09/1999	Israel
C IN DIAMOND / CLEVELAND logo (Class 6) (registered from German Co.)	132975	12/09/1999	Israel
CLEVELAND / OVAL / C IN DIAMOND	812231	05/15/2000	Italy
C IN DIAMOND	974584	06/30/1961	Italy
MO-MAX	978928	11/02/1961	Italy
CLE-FORGE	845756	08/02/1968	Italy
CLEVELAND	555242-2		Japan
CLEVELAND / OVAL / C IN DIAMOND	929295	09/17/1971	Japan
MO-MAX	296013	11/12/1937	Japan
C IN DIAMOND	4020025	06/27/1997	Japan
C-L	5376175	12/17/2010	Japan
MO-MAX	280258	07/31/1936	Japan
MO-MAX	S/022912	05/13/1978	Malaysia
GT GREENFIELD TOOL (stylized)	407987	08/19/1992	Mexico
CLEVELAND / OVAL / C IN DIAMOND	160312	08/26/1990	Mexico

Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date	Country
MO-MAX	36507	06/20/1936	Mexico
C-L	1029559	03/11/2008	Mexico
DIAMOND DEVICE	126963	10/05/1965	Mexico
C IN (RED) DIAMOND / CLEVELAND TWIST DRILL logo	1067279	10/20/2008	Mexico
C IN (RED) DIAMOND / CLEVELAND logo	1074826	11/28/2008	Mexico
GREENFIELD	560233	09/30/1997	Mexico
GREENFIELD	560232	09/30/1997	Mexico
GREENFIELD INDUSTRIES and design	535447	10/31/1996	Mexico
GREENFIELD INDUSTRIES and design	532065	09/26/1996	Mexico
GREENFIELD INDUSTRIES	535446	10/31/1996	Mexico
C IN DIAMOND	26431	12/28/1926	Mexico
DIAMOND DEVICE	15718	08/01/1919	New Zealand
C IN DIAMOND	75218	03/26/1965	New Zealand
C IN DIAMOND	75219	10/04/1966	New Zealand
MO-MAX	B61845	04/21/1958	New Zealand
CLEVELAND / OVAL / C IN DIAMOND	B122940	03/20/1978	New Zealand
CLEVELAND / OVAL / C IN DIAMOND	B122939	03/20/1978	New Zealand

Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date	Country
CLEVELAND / OVAL / C IN DIAMOND	80206	10/22/1970	Norway
MO-MAX	61916	07/04/1963	Norway
C IN DIAMOND	82752	09/22/1971	Norway
C IN DIAMOND	8388	01/19/1921	Norway
MO-MAX	76202		Peru
C IN DIAMOND DESIGN	75679	07/20/1988	Peru
CLEVELAND / OVAL / C IN DIAMOND	75678	07/20/1988	Peru
CLEVELAND / OVAL / C IN DIAMOND	15641	06/29/1970	Philippines
C IN DIAMOND	13624	03/14/1968	Philippines
MO-MAX	4-2007-007224	12/10/2007	Philippines
GREENFIELD	53554	09/28/1992	Philippines
CHICAGO LATROBE	53033	07/27/1992	Philippines
CLEVELAND / OVAL / C IN DIAMOND	194796	03/26/1985	Portugal
C IN DIAMOND	194793	03/26/1985	Portugal
MO-MAX	194800	03/26/1985	Portugal
MO-MAX	T02/182391	11/27/2012	Singapore
CLEVELAND / OVAL / C IN DIAMOND	596630	02/06/1976	Spain
CLEVELAND / OVAL / C IN DIAMOND	596631	04/06/1973	Spain

Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date	Country
CLE-FORGE	515972	03/18/1969	Spain
C IN DIAMOND	451352	01/27/1967	Spain
MO-MAX	109112	10/27/1942	Spain
DIAMOND DEVICE	36288	10/15/1920	Spain
DIAMOND DEVICE	22043	09/02/1919	Sweden
CLEVELAND / OVAL / C IN DIAMOND	138548	03/10/1972	Sweden
C IN DIAMOND	107026	08/02/1963	Sweden
MO-MAX	102670	05/11/1962	Sweden
C IN DIAMOND	P316677	07/14/1981	Switzerland
MO-MAX	2P283024	05/26/1956	Switzerland
DIAMOND DEVICE	P298745	08/27/1919	Switzerland
CLEVELAND / OVAL / C IN DIAMOND	379616	12/14/1990	Switzerland
CLEVELAND / OVAL / C IN DIAMOND	82372	06/01/1976	Taiwan
C IN DIAMOND	M0045803	11/30/1946	Taiwan
CLEVELAND / OVAL / C IN DIAMOND	KOR117959		Thailand
MO-MAX	KOR47597	07/04/1966	Thailand
MO-MAX	KOR47002	06/17/1966	Thailand
MO-MAX	60767F		Venezuela

Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date	Country
MO-MAX	60768F		Venezuela
C IN DIAMOND	60700F	10/15/1970	Venezuela
CHICAO-LATROBE	F048470	11/11/1964	Venezuela
CLEVELAND / OVAL / C IN DIAMOND	60734C		Venezuela
CLEVELAND / OVAL / C IN DIAMOND	60699F		Venezuela
PM PLUS	3,770,967	04/06/2010	U.S.
CLEVELAND	885,005	01/27/1970	U.S.
CLE-FORGE	707,179	11/15/1960	U.S.
BASSETT	2,807,574	01/20/2004	U.S.
CLE-LINE (Hand Tools)	1,107,826	12/05/1978	U.S.
CLE-LINE (Machines & Machine Tools)	1,107,816	12/05/1978	U.S.
DIAMOND design	373,889	12/26/1939	U.S.
C IN DIAMOND design	373,888	12/26/1939	U.S.
GT GREENFIELD TOOL and design	1,619,434	10/30/1990	U.S.
MO-MAX	325,757	07/02/1935	U.S.
C IN DIAMOND design	992,241	09/03/1974	U.S.
C IN DIAMOND design	1,025,110	11/18/1975	U.S.
C IN DIAMOND design	844,042	02/13/1968	U.S.

Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date	Country
CHICAGO-LATROBE	750,105	05/28/1963	U.S.
CLEVELAND	865,290	02/25/1969	U.S.
GREENFIELD	635,332	10/02/1956	U.S.
Q-PM	1,572,948	12/26/1989	U.S.
PUTNAM	836,261	10/03/1967	U.S.
GREENFIELD INDUSTRIES (& DESIGN)	1,926,171	10/10/1995	U.S.
CLE-FORGE	4,013,406	08/16/2011	U.S.
CLE-FORGE	1041291	06/04/2010	WIPO
CLEVELAND	831107588 (Class 7) 831107561 (Class 8)	07/05/2011	Brazil
BASSETT and design (refiled)	5,131,304	01/31/2017	U.S.
C-L	5,407,176	02/20/2018	U.S.
VTD	667,994	10/07/1958	U.S.
CLEVELAND	2018062303 (Serial No.)	07/10/2018 (filing date)	Malaysia
C IN DIAMOND design	2018062305 (Serial No.)	07/10/2018 (filing date)	Malaysia
C IN DIAMOND	88/042702 (Serial No.)	07/18/2018 (filing date)	U.S.
CLEVELAND	88/042705 (Serial No.)	07/18/2018 (filing date)	U.S.

Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date	Country
C IN DIAMOND design			India
C IN DIAMOND design			Indonesia
C IN DIAMOND design			Vietnam
C IN DIAMOND design			Singapore
CLEVELAND			India
CLEVELAND			Indonesia
CLEVELAND			Vietnam
CLEVELAND			Singapore

4837-4819-2623, v. 2

RECORDED: 09/05/2018